
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

Ly 
To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Emberson, 
Ennis, Hoskin, Leng, McElroy, McEwan, 
Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Terry, 
Thompson and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
21 October 2022 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 31 October 2022 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 14 
 
4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  
 

  

 
5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

  
 
6. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE 

PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS THAT WOULD RESULT 
IN RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

15 - 98 

 This report recommends confirmation of an Article 4 
direction that would remove certain permitted development 
rights that would result in new residential dwellings across 
the town centre, district and local centres, core 
employment areas and a number of other commercial areas. 
 

  

 
7. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - DELIVERY UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

99 - 112 



  
This report provides an update on work to realise the 
Connected Reading Digital Transformation Strategy and 
seeks endorsement of the next steps planned. 
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference. 

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Hoskin, Leng, McEwan, Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Thompson 
and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors McElroy and Terry 
 

 
21. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
22. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. J Wellum GLL – Targeted work in the community Cllr Barnett-Ward 
2. J Wellum GLL – Community Benefit Cllr Barnett-Ward 
3. J Wellum GLL – Financing Cllr Barnett-Ward 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White When will Palmer Park swimming pool open? Cllr Barnett-Ward 
2. Cllr White Cleaning Graffiti Tags On Phone Cabinets Cllr Rowland 
3. Cllr White Providing Warm Spaces This Winter Cllr Brock 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
23. CONTRACTS FOR GRANT FUNDED 'MOVE-ON HOMES' WITH 24/7 INTENSIVE 

SUPPORT FOR THOSE ROUGH SLEEPING / AT RISK OF ROUGH SLEEPING  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking authority to procure and enter new contract arrangements from 1 April 
2023 for the provision of support for 50 units of ‘Move-On Homes’ at The Nova Project 
and 57 Caversham Road to relieve and prevent rough sleeping in Reading.  An Equality 
Impact Assessment was attached to the report at Appendix A.  The value of grant funding 
for the schemes contained exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and had been provided 
separately to members of the Committee. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report noted that the contracts would be funded utilising Rough Sleeping 
Accommodation Programme (RSAP) grant funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Communities and Housing (DLUHC).  Under DLUHC’s RSAP Round 1 Reading had been 
awarded three years revenue funding to deliver 50 units of “Move-on Homes” between 
2021 and 2024. These units provided an off the streets offer to those rough sleeping, or 
those who were at risk of rough sleeping having previously and repeatedly been verified. 
The units had a specific focus on supporting with mental ill-health, substance misuse and 
preventing re-offending and returns to the streets.  Support to ten “Move-on Homes” at 
The Nova Project for females with complex needs requiring a 24/7 supportive 
environment had been delivered under contract with St Mungo’s since 21 December 2020. 
40 unit
[...]


Page 14



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

 
TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 31 OCTOBER 2022 

 
  

TITLE: CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS THAT WOULD RESULT IN 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR LENG PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND 
ASSETS 

SERVICE: PLANNING 
 

WARDS: ALL EXCEPT 
CAVERSHAM HEIGHTS 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK 
WORRINGHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 9373337 

JOB TITLE: PLANNING POLICY 
MANAGER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.worringham@re
ading.gov.uk  

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Permitted development rights are rights that have been granted in legislation 

to undertake certain developments without the need to apply for planning 
permission.  The Local Planning Authority has the powers to make a direction 
removing specified permitted development rights within a defined area, 
known as an Article 4 direction. 
 

1.2 The Council made an Article 4 direction on 10 November 2021, as agreed by 
Policy Committee on 23 September 2021 (Minute 35 refers), that would 
remove certain permitted development rights that would result in new 
residential dwellings across the town centre, district and local centres, core 
employment areas and a number of other commercial areas.  Subject to the 
Council confirming the direction, it would come into force on 15 November 
2022.  This report recommends confirming the direction. 
 

1.3 Appendices: 
 Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment 
 Appendix 2: Summary of representations received and proposed response 

Appendix 3: Made Article 4 direction 
Appendix 4: Climate Impact Assessment Tool 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Committee agrees the responses to the representations to the 

consultation on the Article 4 Direction, set out in Appendix 2; and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk
mailto:mark.worringham@reading.gov.uk


2.2 That Committee agrees to confirm the non-immediate Article 4 Direction 
made on 10 November 2021 covering the area shown in Appendix 3 to 
remove the following permitted development rights within Schedule 2 of 
the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended):  

- Part 3 class MA; 

- Part 3 class M; 

- Part 3 class N; 

- Part 20 class ZA; 

- Part 20 class AA; 

- Part 20 class AB. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
 Permitted development rights 
3.1 There are a number of forms of development which benefit from ‘permitted 

development rights’ (PDR) under the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (known as the GPDO) and 
therefore do not require planning permission.  These are set out in Schedule 
2 of the GPDO.  The range of types of PDR are wide, but include minor 
alterations to houses, some telecommunications development and some 
development by statutory undertakers and the Crown.  

 
3.2 The use of PDR has been expanded significantly in recent years to include a 

number of routes to deliver new homes, such as conversions from various 
commercial uses to residential, as well as rights allowing upward extension 
or demolition and rebuild of residential and commercial buildings to provide 
new dwellings. 

 
3.3 The following PDR currently exist that would allow the creation of new 

dwellings, subject to a light-touch prior approval process.  References are to 
Schedule 2 of the GPDO: 

 
• Change of use of commercial, business and service use (use class E) to 

residential (Part 3, class MA); 
• Change of use of hot food takeaway, betting office, payday loan shop or 

launderette to residential (Part 3, class M); 
• Change of use of casino or amusement arcade to residential (Part 3, class 

N); 
• Demolition of single, purpose built, detached block of flats or a single, 

detached office, light industrial or research and development building 
and its replacement with a detached block of flats or detached house 
(Part 20, class ZA); 

• Up to two additional res
[...]
 smallest 
area possible to achieve the aim of the Article 4 direction. In respect of 
historic high streets and town centres, this is likely to be the irreducible 
core of a primary shopping area. It is very unlikely to be applicable to a 
broad area, and is not expected to be applied to an entire local authority 
area. Local authorities will need to have robust evidence to justify the 
Article 4 direction and the area it covers.” 

 
3.12 Finally, the WMS makes clear that the Secretary of State will make use of his 

powers regarding Article 4 directions where necessary. 
“I will instruct my officials to look closely at all new Article 4 directions 
to check that they comply with the new policy, and I will consider 
exercising my power to intervene if they do not.” 

Page 18



 
4.  THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current position 
 
4.1.1 The Council has long had a number of very significant concerns with the 

impacts of PDR in Reading, which it has expressed frequently, and include 
the following: 
• The poor quality and lack of outdoor space of dwellings; 
• The small size of dwellings, which are dominated by studio or one-

bedroom homes; 
• The inappropriate location of homes due to matter such as noise and 

disturbance; 
• The loss of valuable employment floorspace; 
• The impacts on existing businesses by introducing new residents on 

adjacent sites; 
• The loss of important shops and services; 
• Failure to make provision for affordable housing; and 
• Failure to make provision for vital infrastructure. 

 
4.1.2 Policy Committee on 23 September 2021 agreed, in the light of these concerns 

as expressed in more detail in an evidence document provided to Committee, 
to make an Article 4 direction to remove the PDR of greatest concern within 
a number of areas of Reading (Minute 35 refers).  The forms of PDR to be 
removed were: 
• Change of use of commercial, business and service use (use class E) to 

residential (Part 3, class MA); 
• Change of use of hot food takeaway, betting office, payday loan shop or 

launderette to residential (Part 3, class M); 
• Change of use of casino or amusement arcade to residential (Part 3, class 

N); 
• Demolition of single, purpose built, detached block of flats or a single, 

detached office, light industrial or research and development building 
and its replacement with a detached block of flats or detached house 
(Part 20, class ZA); 

• Up to two additional residential storeys on a detached commercial or 
mixed use building (in use for retail, financial and professional, 
restaurant and café, office, research and development, light industrial, 
betting shop, payday loan shop, launderette) (Part 20, class AA); and 

• Up to two additional residential storeys on a two or more storey terraced 
commercial or mixed use building (see class AA for uses) or one additional 
storey on a one storey building (Part 20, class AB). 

 
4.1.3 The areas covered were: 

• The entire town centre, as defined in the Local Plan; 
• District and local centres, as defined in the Local Plan; 
• Core employment areas, as defined in the Local Plan; 
• Other primarily commercial or retail locations; and 
• Areas with the poorest levels of air quality. 

 
4.1.4 This direction was made on 10 November 2021, specifying that it would come 

into force on 15 November 2022, after a 12-month lead-in required to avoid 
the need for compensation.  There were a number of notification 

Page 19



requirements, including notifying the Secretary of State, with which the 
Council complied between 11 and 14 November 2021.  Notification resulted 
in a period of consultation, which lasted up to 13 December.  Four 
representations to this consultation were received, and these are summarised 
in Appendix 2. 

 
4.1.5 The direction cannot come into force unless it is confirmed by the Council, 

taking the representations to the consultation into account. Of the four 
representations received, one raises no comments.  Two are supportive of 
the principle but seek inclusion of additional areas.  The fourth 
representation objects to the direction and considers that it does not meet 
the policy tests.  Detailed responses to these representations are set out in 
Appendix 2, but in general it is not considered that they form grounds not to 
proceed to confirmation. 

 
4.1.6 As set out in paragraphs 3.8-3.12, national policy sets a high bar for Article 4 

directions that impact on changes of use to residential, and there is a real 
possibility of the Secretary of State using his powers of modification or 
cancellation.  Council officers have been in discussions with officials at the 
Department of Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) since May 
about the direction, and officials have expressed concerns that the evidence 
provided does not show that the smallest possible geographical area has been 
covered.  The discussions between Council officers and DLUHC are ongoing, 
and a new Secretary of State was appointed in September, which means that 
there is not expected to be a quick resolution of this issue before 15th 
November when the direction is due to come into force.  As such, there 
remains a strong likelihood that the Secretary of State will use modification 
or cancellation powers, which can be used at any time before or after a 
direction is confirmed. 

 
4.2 Option Proposed 
 
4.2.1 Committee is recommended to confirm the direction as originally made 

(Appendix 3).  In doing so, Committee is also recommended to agree the 
responses to the four representations received to the consultation (Appendix 
2). 

 
4.2.2 Although the discussions between DLUHC and Council officers are ongoing, 

the advice from DLUHC has been to proceed with confirming the direction 
given the approaching date of coming into force.  This is the route that a 
number of authorities in a similar situation are taking.  The Council does not 
have powers to amend the direction once it is made (either to alter the date 
of coming into force, or to amend its content or coverage), meaning that not 
confirming the direction will mean that it remains dormant until such time as 
it is confirmed.  The Council would have up to another year to potentially 
confirm the direction before it can no longer come into force, and exceeding 
this would mean needing to start again and make a fresh direction, including 
the associated 12-month period before it comes into force. 

 
4.2.3 Officers’ understanding based on discussions is that the Secretary of State 

will seek to use his powers to modify the direction based on an agreed 
approach with the Council, albeit that no agreement with the Council is 
required.  This may happen at any point including after the direction comes 
into force.  Confirmation of the direction at this point therefore represents a 

Page 20



pragmatic approach that allows discussions to continue and does not lead to 
significant further delay to make a new direction.  Until such time as the SoS 
modifies or cancels the direction, it would be in force as originally intended 
and would mean that proposals for the specified forms of development within 
the defined areas would require planning permission.  

 
4.2.7 If Committee agrees this recommendation, the notices of confirmation of the 

direction would need to be served in the same way as notices of making the 
direction, including by site notice, local advertisement, notification of 
statutory undertakers that own land within the area, local businesses and the 
Secretary of State.  The direction would come into force on 15th November 
2022, and from that date any proposal for development specified in the 
direction, within the specified area, would require planning permission. 

 
4.3 Other Options Considered 
 
4.3.1 There are only two alternative options that could be considered, as follows. 

 
4.3.2 Not to confirm the direction:  Not confirming the direction would mean that 

it simply does not come i
[...]
 

SERVICE: DIGITAL & ICT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARTIN CHALMERS 
 

TEL: 07970 963741 

JOB TITLE: CHIEF DIGITAL AND 
INFORMATION 
OFFICER 

E-MAIL: martin.chalmers@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on work to realise the Connected Reading 

Digital Transformation Strategy that was agreed by Policy Committee in July 
2021.  It sets out the progress made since the last report in January 2022 and 
seeks endorsement of the next steps planned.  Certain information is 
commercially sensitive, and is provided in a part 2 Appendix. 
 

1.2 The primary focus has been on the procurement of the Casework and Customer 
Platform, which will replace the end-of-life Civica APP casework system and 
provide an end-to-end Customer Relationship Management system in support 
of the Achieving Customer Service Excellence strategy.  Arcus Global has been 
selected as the provider.  Contract finalisation and mobilisation planning is 
now underway for a target go-live by the end of 2023.  The cost of the project 
over the current Medium Term Financial Plan period will be less than 
conservatively estimated in the January 2022 report – and it enables 
confirmed recurring cashable benefit. 
 

1.3 Progress has also been made on the Independent Living, Mosaic Data and 
Digital Inclusion workstreams supporting Adult Social Care transformation and 
described in the January 2022 report.  In addition: 
 
• A programme of significant improvement to our online service delivery and 

website improvement has been running since January 2022. 
• A project to move internal information to Microsoft SharePoint (the 

document management system included in Office 365) is reaching the end 
of its first stage. 

 
1.4 Further projects to implement aspects of the strategy (subject to individual 

project approvals) are in the definition stage.  Some of these will be funded 
from the budgets cited when the Digital Transformation Strategy was 
approved.  Others are the subject of additional funding bids that are being 
considered through the current budget setting process. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
1.5 However, the current capacity of the teams delivering digital projects 

presents a risk to progress and delivery of the planned savings and 
improvements.  Where good progress has been made, there has been reliance 
on agency staff and TPXImpact (formerly FutureGov), who advised on the 
original Strategy.  However, we are at the end of the contract period for 
TPXImpact, and agency staffing poses continuity and other risks. 
 

1.6 The use of external professional support has been found to be valuable as it 
allows capacity to be quickly changed and scarce skills to be resourced easily 
for short periods.  Therefore, it is proposed that we should enter a framework 
agreement with a digital transformation partner to allow us to call off delivery 
capability when needed. 
 

1.7 To maximise value for money and minimise risk, it is proposed that the 
framework would allow individual work packages to be agreed; each package 
having an approved business case.  Importantly, there would be no 
commitment to a total contract value.  For procurement purposes it is 
necessary to define a maximum value that the total of the work packages let 
cannot exceed. 
 

1.8 It is important to note that no additional funding is being requested for this 
proposal which is essential to deliver the previously agreed improvements as 
well as agreed and future budget savings. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
That Policy Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the progress made to date; 
 
2.2 Endorses continuation of the current workstreams; 
 
2.3 Grants delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources, in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Corporate and Consumer Services 
and the Chief Digital & Information Officer, to award a framework contract 
for a Digital Transformation Partner, with the maximum contract value set 
out at paragraph 4.2.6 of the report, noting that each work package called 
off would be subject to individual approval to confirm affordability and 
value for money. 

 
2.4 Notes that a further update on progress on implementation of the Digital 

Transformation Strategy will be presented in Q1 23/24. 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Connected Reading Digital Transformation Strategy was approved in July 

2021.  It set out a vision, connected to the Council’s strategic aims, that: 
 

 Strong, connected relationships with residents, businesses and 
partners underpin a healthy, thriving and inclusive borough. 

Page 100



 

 

 
This vision was underpinned by five strategic themes: 
 

• Developing Foundations 
• Connecting Communities 
• Sharing Information 
• Improving Skills 
• Enabling Investment 

 
3.2 The programme is also a major enabler of the Achieving Customer Service 

Excellence Customer Experience Strategy, which was approved by the Policy 
Committee in January 2020, whose business case articulated a strong 
dependency on technology and included a […] capital budget for technology 
and business change.  This is particularly relevant to the Casework and 
Customer Platform workstream covered at 4.1.1 below. 

 
3.3 A progress report on strategy implementation was provided to the Policy 

Committee in January 2022.  Section 4 below covers the four workstreams 
discussed in that report: 

 
• Casework and Customer Platform 
• Mosaic Data 
• Independent Living 
• Digital Inclusion 

 
3.4 It also covers the following two streams of work initiated since: 
 

• Web Services Development 
• SharePoint Implementation 

 
 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Workstream progress reports 
 

 It is proposed that progress be noted and continuation of in-flight projects be 
endorsed. 

 
4.1.1 Casework and Customer Platform (Strategy themes: Developing Foundations, 

Sharing Information, Connecting Communities) 
 
 As reported in January 2022, this workstream brin
[...]
nsistent demand of the order of 25 for such roles 
and a potential peak requirement of up to 45. 

 
4.2.4 While the existing team has been supplemented by agency, interim and 

consultant staff to maintain delivery, team capacity has been a constraint on 
progress. The optimum balance between permanent staff and external staff 
is being considered as part of budget discussions but it is already clear that a 
level of external support will be needed.   

 
4.2.5 It is therefore proposed that a contract with a digital delivery partner is put 

in place for a 2-year period, with two optional 1-year extensions (Option 1).  
Over that period, it is to be expected that there will be changes in 
requirements and priorities, as the organisation learns from the experience of 
delivery, its understanding of resident and business needs develops and digital 
technology evolves.  It is also a period of economic uncertainty.  It is therefore 
proposed that the contract should be let as a framework, under which 
individual projects would be contracted as call-off orders. 

 
4.2.6 Each project would be subject to a business case and scrutinised to ensure 

value for money and affordability within budget allocated.  Importantly, 
beyond the first work package selected (likely to be an application 
rationalisation analysis), there would be no guarantee of future work or of a 
specific contract value.  The maximum contract value will be affordable 
within existing funds and will not be exceeded.  It is to be emphasised that 
the setting of that maximum value does not represent a commitment to that 
spend: each item of spend would be subject to appropriate business 
justification and approval. 

 
4.2.7 The partner would also be required to support the development of new joiners 

to the team, transferring skills and knowledge.  This will enable us to include 
staff on the team at an early stage in their careers and support their 
development presenting an attractive offer to such jo
[...]
 digital services. 

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 There are no specific equality impacts arising from this decision.  However, 

accessibility will be a design criterion for any digital services (eg compliance 
with the internationally accepted Web Content Accessibility Guidelines). 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The contract for the Digital Delivery Partner will be let under an appropriate 

government framework.  The most likely framework is the Crown Commercial 
Services Digital Specialists and Programmes framework (RM6263).  A soft 
market test carried out in August suggested that there would be sufficient 
interest from suppliers on this framework to ensure a healthy competition.  

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
  See appendix 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None  
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Confirmation of Article 4 Direction to Remove Permitted Development Rights That Would Result in Residential Development
	APPENDIX 1: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	APPENDIX 2: SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND PROPOSED RESPONSE
	Appendix 3 Draft Article 4 Direction
	Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) Tool - Article 4 Direction
	2. Climate Impact Assessment


	7 Digital Transformation Strategy - Delivery Update
	Digital Transformation Strategy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Hoskin, Leng, McEwan, Mitchell, Robinson, Rowland, Terry, 
Thompson and White 
 

 
 
31. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
32. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
  

  Questioner Subject Reply 
  

1. Cllr White Tackling Fly Tipping with Free Bulky 
Waste Collection 

Cllr Rowland 

2. Cllr White Supporting our Schools through Education 
Crisis 

Cllr McEwan 

  
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
33. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 

RIGHTS THAT WOULD RESULT IN RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
Further to Minute 35 of the meeting held on 23 September 2021, the Executive Director 
of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report seeking approval to 
confirm an Article 4 Direction that would remove certain permitted development rights 
that would result in new residential dwellings across the town centre, district and local 
centres, core employment areas and a number of other commercial areas.  The following 
documents were attached to the report: 
  

       Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment  
       Appendix 2: Summary of representations received and proposed response  
       Appendix 3: Made Article 4 direction  
       Appendix 4: Climate Impact Assessment Tool 

  
The report noted that there had been significant concerns around the impact of 
permitted development rights within Reading, and that the Committee had agreed, at its 
meeting held on 23 September 2021 (Minute 35 refers) to make an Article 4 direction to 
remove the permitted development rights of greatest concern within a number of areas 
of Reading. 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

  
The report explained that the proposed direction had been made on 10 November 2021, 
specifying that it would come into force on 15 November 2022, after a 12-month lead-in 
required to avoid the need for compensation.  A period of consultation had been held in 
November-December 2021 and the representations received were summarised in 
Appendix 2 with detailed responses.  The direction could not come into force unless it 
was confirmed by the Council taking the representations to the consultation into 
account.  It was not considered that the representations received formed grounds not to 
proceed to confirmation.  The report therefore recommended that the responses to the 
representations received to the consultation be agreed, and that the Direction as 
originally made, which was attached to the report at Appendix 3, be confirmed. 
  
The report stated that national policy set a high bar for Article 4 directions that impacted 
on changes of use to residential, and that officials at the Department of Levelling-Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had expressed concerns that the evidence provided 
did not show that the smallest possible geographical area had been covered.  Discussions 
between Council officers and DLUHC were ongoing and there was not expected to be a 
resolution of the issue before the direction was due to come into force on 15 November 
2022.  The advice from DLUHC had been to proceed with confirming the direction given 
the approaching date of coming into force and the fact that the Council did not have 
powers to amend the direction once it had been made.  There remained a strong 
likelihood that the Secretary of State would use modification or cancellation powers; 
officers’ understanding was that the power to modify the direction would be used based 
on an agreed approach with the Council, albeit that this was not required.  The power to 
modify could be used after the direction came into force.  Until such time as the 
Secretary of State modified or cancelled the direction, it would be in force as originally 
intended. 
  
The report explained that confirmation of the direction at this point therefore 
represented a pragmatic approach that would allow discussions to continue and avoid the 
significant further delay of making a new direction.  Notices of confirmation of the 
direction would need to be served, including by site notice, local advertisement, 
notification of statutory undertakers that owned land within the area, local businesses 
and the Secretary of State.  The direction would come into force on 15 November 2022, 
and from that date any proposal for development specified in the direction, within the 
specified area, would require planning permission. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That the responses to the representations to the consultation on the 
Article 4 Direction, as set out in Appendix 2, be agreed;  

  
(2)      That the non-immediate Article 4 Direction made on 10 November 2021 

covering the area shown in Appendix 3 be confirmed, to remove the 
following permitted development rights within Schedule 2 of the General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended):   

  
- Part 3 class MA;  



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

- Part 3 class M;  
- Part 3 class N;  
- Part 20 class ZA;  
- Part 20 class AA;  
- Part 20 class AB. 

  
 
34. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report providing an update on work to 
realise the Connected Reading Digital Transformation Strategy that had been agreed by 
the Committee at its meeting on 12 July 2021 (Minute 21 refers).  The report set out the 
progress made since the update report submitted to the meeting on 17 January 2022 
(Minute 70 refers) and sought endorsement of the next steps planned.  An Appendix to 
the report set out commercially sensitive financial detail that was defined as exempt 
information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  
The report explained that, as had been anticipated in the original Connected Reading 
strategy, further development of digital delivery capability would be required to support 
current and planned delivery and it was clear that a level of external support would be 
needed.  It was therefore proposed that a contract with a digital delivery partner was put 
in place for a two-year period, with two optional one-year extensions.  Over that period, 
it was to be expected that there would be changes in requirements and priorities, and it 
was therefore proposed that the contract should be let as a framework, under which 
individual projects would be contracted as call-off orders.  Each project would be subject 
to a business case and scrutinised to ensure value for money and affordability within the 
budget allocated. 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)      That the progress made to date be noted; 
  

(2)      That continuation of the current workstreams be endorsed; 
  

(3)      That the Executive Director of Resources, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Corporate Services and Resources and the Chief Digital & 
Information Officer, be authorised to award a framework contract for a 
Digital Transformation Partner, with the maximum contract value set out 
in the Appendix to the report, noting that each work package called off 
would be subject to individual approval to confirm affordability and 
value for money; 

  
(4)      That a further update on progress on implementation of the Digital 

Transformation Strategy be submitted to the Committee in Q1 2023/24. 
  
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.54 pm) 
 
 


